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Key points of 2025
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Continued delivery on 
transformation and 
remediation milestones

Succesfully launched the new 
ASN Bank organisation and 
implemented new 
organisational structure

Net profit of € 268 million; 
Return on Equity of 6.3%

Strong commercial 
performance supported by 
the transformation

Completed the optimisation of 
our distribution network and 
staff reduction of >700 FTEs; 
resulting in annual structural 
cost savings of €70m

Remediation efforts in anti-
financial crime and risk 
management progressing 
according to schedule

Residential mortgages Market share mortgage 
production

Household deposits

6.9%
2024: 6.3%

€ 1.2 billion
-7% 

Total income Adjusted 
operating expenses

CET1 capital ratio

€ 805 million
+5% 

19.8%
2024: 20.4%

+€4.5bn +€1.7bn

€52.0bn €56.5bn

2024 2025

€45.6bn €47.3bn

2024 2025



Achieved significant progress on our three transformation pillars
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Single retail brand: ASN Bank Simplified organisational modelOptimised distribution model

Launched the new ASN Bank by merging our 
four retail brands and changing the entity 
name from de Volksbank to ASN Bank

• Successfully migrated 2.3m ASN Bank and SNS 
customers on 1 July

• RegioBank customers and franchisees 
successfully transitioned on 1 December

• Transition of BLG Wonen partnerships in the 
intermediary channel scheduled for 2026

Implemented our strategy combining 
mobile-first banking with a nationwide 
branch network

• Rebranded former SNS branches to the 
new ASN Bank style on 1 July, and former 
RegioBank branches successfully 
transitioned to ASN Bank on 1 December, 
resulting in a total of 325 branches across 
the Netherlands, all operated under our 
franchise model

• Launched a flagship store in Utrecht on 
8 December. Rotterdam and Amsterdam 
locations are planned for 2026

Streamlined structure designed to increase 
clarity, responsiveness, and cost efficiency 
while maintaining focus on operational 
excellence and customer service

• In line with our 2024 announcement, over 
700 FTEs left the organisation

• Through our Social Plan, we support these 
colleagues by developing their employability 
and assisting them in finding new positions

√

√

√

√

√

√

√
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Strategic priorities

Grow our business

Increase sustainable and 
societal impact

Simplify the way we 
operate

3

Key strategic objectives

2

Simplify and Grow

• Strong focus on our core activities 
mortgages, savings and payments

• As an accessible bank, ASN Bank will 
continue to contribute to a sustainable 
society for the Netherlands 

• The internal organisation will be further 
streamlined

• Planned phased reduction of 850-950 
FTE positions throughout 2026, partly by 
cutting external staff and not filling 
vacancies

• Additional annual cost savings as of 2027 
expected to amount to € 80 million

Target 2025

Leading Net Promoter Score #1 #2

Primary customers >1.500m 1.400m

Net zero balance sheet Net zero 798ktCO2

Employee engagement score ≥8 7.6

Return on Equity 8-10% 6.3%

Cost/income ratio 50-55% 71.7%

CET1 capital ratio ≥17% 19.8%

Leverage ratio ≥4.5% 5.1%

Dividend pay-out ratio 40-60% 50%

1

New strategy ‘Simplify and Grow’ builds on foundation of ongoing transformation 
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Risk management Anti-financial crime

Initiated a risk transformation programme 
to improve our risk management processes

• As from July, required remediations have 
been incorporated in the improvement 
planning of the restructured risk 
management organisation

• We are fully committed, and have set to 
work, to sustainably and adequately address 
the identified deficiencies in risk 
management to comply with laws and 
regulations

• The bank is prioritising to improved 
monitoring, reporting and tightened 
escalation mechanisms

Implemented renewed AFC organisation with a 
simplified structure across all three lines of defence with 
clear mandates and responsibilities

• Advanced in-depth insights in AFC risks as part of our SIRA 
2024 and the necessary requirements to further mitigate 
these risks

• Reduction in operational backlogs for transaction 
monitoring and customer due diligence

• Further improvements in sanctions screening processes and 
systems

• Start of large-scale customer data remediation and customer 
risk reassessment

• Development of AFC standards and risk frameworks in line 
with market practices

FTEs involved in remediation

• As at 31 December 2025, we employed 

381 temporary FTEs covering 

remediation work, focusing on anti-

financial crime-related topics

• These temporary FTEs are expected to 

support ASN Bank until YE27 and are 

largely provisioned for

√

√

√

√

√

√

√

√

Progress on remediation risk management and anti-financial crime 
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• In 2025, new residential mortgage production increased 

sharply to €10.3bn (2024: €7.1bn). Redemptions 

increased by €1.1bn to €5.8bn

• Our market share of new residential mortgage 

production increased to 6.9% (2024: 6.3%)

• Household deposits increased to €47.3bn 

(+€1.7bn). Our market share declined to 9.0% 

(2024: 9.4%)

• The residential mortgage portfolio went up by 

€4.5bn to €56.5bn as a result of commercial growth 

• Interest rate renewals increased to €2.7bn (2024: 

€1.4bn); the share of early renewals decreased to 3% 

(2024: 7%)

Residential mortgage production and 
redemptions (in € billions) 

Market share and portfolio of residential 
mortgages (in € billions)
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2023 2024 2025

Market share and portfolio of household 
deposits (in € billions)

47.9 52.0 56.5
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2500%2506%2512%2518%2524%2530%2536%2542%2548%2554%2560%2566%2572%2578%2584%2590%2596%2602%2608%2614%2620%2626%2632%2638%2644%2650%2656%2662%2668%2674%2680%2686%2692%2698%2704%2710%2716%2722%2728%2734%2740%2746%2752%2758%2764%2770%2776%2782%2788%2794%2800%2806%2812%2818%2824%2830%2836%2842%2848%2854%2860%2866%2872%2878%2884%2890%2896%2902%2908%2914%2920%2926%2932%2938%2944%2950%2956%2962%2968%2974%2980%2986%2992%2998%3004%3010%3016%3022%3028%3034%3040%3046%3052%3058%3064%3070%3076%3082%3088%3094%3100%3106%3112%3118%3124%3130%3136%3142%3148%3154%3160%3166%3172%3178%3184%3190%3196%3202%3208%3214%3220%3226%3232%3238%3244%3250%3256%3262%3268%3274%3280%3286%3292%3298%3304%3310%3316%3322%3328%3334%3340%3346%3352%3358%3364%3370%3376%3382%3388%3394%3400%3406%3412%3418%3424%3430%3436%3442%3448%3454%3460%3466%3472%3478%3484%3490%3496%3502%3508%3514%3520%3526%3532%3538%3544%3550%3556%3562%3568%3574%3580%3586%3592%3598%3604%3610%3616%3622%3628%3634%3640%3646%3652%3658%3664%3670%3676%3682%3688%3694%3700%3706%3712%3718%3724%3730%3736%3742%3748%3754%3760%3766%3772%3778%3784%3790%3796%3802%3808%3814%3820%3826%3832%3838%3844%3850%3856%3862%3868%3874%3880%3886%3892%3898%3904%3910%3916%3922%3928%3934%3940%3946%3952%3958%3964%3970%3976%3982%3988%3994%4000%4006%4012%4018%4024%4030%4036%4042%4048%4054%4060%4066%4072%4078%4084%4090%4096%4102%4108%4114%4120%4126%4132%4138%4144%4150%4156%4162%4168%4174%4180%4186%4192%4198%4204%4210%4216%4222%4228%4234%4240%4246%4252%4258%4264%4270%4276%4282%4288%4294%4300%4306%4312%4318%4324%4330%4336%4342%4348%4354%4360%4366%4372%4378%4384%4390%4396%4402%4408%4414%4420%4426%4432%4438%4444%4450%4456%4462%4468%4474%4480%4486%4492%4498%4504%4510%4516%4522%4528%4534%4540%4546%4552%4558%4564%4570%4576%4582%4588%4594%4600%4606%4612%4618%4624%4630%4636%4642%4648%4654%4660%4666%4672%4678%4684%4690%4696%4702%4708%4714%4720%4726%4732%4738%4744%4750%4756%4762%4768%4774%4780%4786%4792%4798%4804%4810%4816%4822%4828%4834%4840%4846%4852%4858%4864%4870%4876%4882%4888%4894%4900%4906%4912%4918%4924%4930%4936%4942%4948%4954%4960%4966%4972%4978%4984%4990%4996%5002%5008%5014%5020%5026%5032%5038%5044%5050%5056%5062%5068%5074%5080%5086%5092%5098%5104%5110%5116%5122%5128%5134%5140%5146%5152%5158%5164%5170%5176%5182%5188%5194%5200%5206%5212%5218%5224%5230%5236%5242%5248%5254%5260%5266%5272%5278%5284%5290%5296%5302%5308%5314%5320%5326%5332%5338%5344%5350%5356%5362%5368%5374%5380%5386%5392%5398%5404%5410%5416%5422%5428%5434%5440%5446%5452%5458%5464%5470%5476%5482%5488%5494%5500%

2023 2024 2025

Redemptions Production

Market share new production

Strong commercial performance supported by the transformation
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Outlook



8

• Global economy remained resilient showing a growth of 3.2% 
supported by improved financial conditions, AI investments and 
trades, though geopolitical uncertainties and protectionism 
pose ongoing risks

• Dutch economy showed robust performance with a growth of 
1.9% with low unemployment and a strong housing market

• Dutch housing market peaked again with increased mortgage 
applications by 16.5%, driven by investors selling rental 
properties due to the Affordable Rent Act, while supply 
shortages and higher wages continue to push up prices

• The ECB further reduced its three key interest rates by 100bps 
in the first half of 2025, and since then held rates stable. We 
expect that the key ECB rates will remain unchanged in 2026

Key factors impacting the economy in 2025 



Net profit of € 268 million in a dynamic market environment
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• Net profit higher at €268m (2024: €144m), driven by a lower negative impact from incidental items, which amounted to €283m in 2024 and €51m in 2025. Adjusted for this, net 

profit amounted to €319m (2024: €427m)

• Incidental items of €51m after tax consisted of a net addition to the restructuring provision, mainly related to the earlier announced additional reduction of 850-950 FTEs

• Return on equity stood at 6.3%; adjusted for incidental items, return on equity stood at 7.6%, lower compared to 2024 (10.5%)

in € millions 2024 2025 ∆ 1H25 2H25

Total income 1,308 1,219 -7% 612 607

Total operating expenses 1,140 874 -23% 425 449

Impairment charges -51 -32 +37% -7 -25

Result before taxation 219 377 +72% 194 183

Taxation 75 109 +45% 56 53

Net result 144 268 +86% 138 130

Incidental items 283 51 -82% 11 40

Adjusted net result 427 319 -25% 149 170

Return on equity 3.2% 6.3% 6.6% 6.0%

Adjusted Return on equity 10.5% 7.6% 7.2% 8.0%

Result

231 196 149 170

11.5%

9.5%

7.2%
8.0%

-8.0%

12.0%

0

150

300

1H24 2H24 1H25 2H25

Adj. net result (in €m) RoE

Adjusted net result and Return on Equity



Total income declined by 7%, reflecting the changed interest rate environment
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• Net interest income decreased by €118m to €1,122m (-10%), mainly due to lower interest income on cash management activities due to lower volumes and the decline in the ECB 

deposit facility rate. This was partly offset by higher interest income on residential mortgages, driven by portfolio growth. NII increased marginally in 2H25 compared to 1H25, 

reflecting higher interest income from residential mortgages

• Net fee and commission income showed a €6m increase to €83m (+8%), mainly due to higher payment fees as a result of customer base growth and repricings. Management fees 

were slightly below 2024

• Other income was €23m higher at €14m, largely consisting of hedge ineffectiveness results and realised results on fixed-income investments

in € millions 2024 2025 ∆ 1H25 2H25

Net interest income 1,240 1,122 -10% 558 564

Net fee and commission income 77 83 +8% 43 40

Other income1 -9 14 -- 11 3

Total income 1,308 1,219 -7% 612 607

Net interest margin 1.72% 1.50% 1.51% 1.49%

Total income Net interest income and Net interest margin 

625 615 558 564

1.75% 1.70%
1.51% 1.49%

0.00%300

450

600

750

1H24 2H24 1H25 2H25

NII (in €m) NIM (NII as a % of avg. assets)

[1] In 2025, the presentation of Interest income and Other results on financial instruments (in Other income) has been changed, comparable figures have been adjusted accordingly



Total operating expenses 23% lower, due to a lower impact from incidental items
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• Total operating expenses decreased by €266m to €874m (-23%) as a result of a €306m lower negative impact from incidental items. In 2025, operating expenses were negatively 

impacted by incidental items totalling €69m, consisting of an addition to the restructuring provision related to the transformation programme

• Adjusted for incidental items and regulatory levies, operating expenses were €55m higher at €809m (+7%), mainly due to €73m higher other operating expenses reflecting higher 

consultancy costs, largely related to our transformation programme and addressing deficiencies in risk management, higher IT costs and a €16m non-recurring VAT gain in 2024 

• Staff costs of €499m were 3% lower (2024: €514m) and in 2H25, staff expenses showed a €33m decrease compared to 1H25 to €233m (-12%), as reductions in structural FTEs outweighed 

the impact of wage inflation and an increase in temporary FTEs covering remediation work on anti-financial crime and risk management-related topics

Operating expenses Adjusted operating expenses and cost/income ratio

in € millions 2024 2025 ∆ 1H25 2H25

Total operating expenses 1,140 874 -23% 425 449

Incidental items -375 -69 -- -15 -54

Adjusted operating expenses 765 805 +5% 410 395

Regulatory levies 11 -4 -- -9 5

Operating expenses excl. incidental items & levies 754 809 +7% 419 390

Cost/income ratio 87.2% 71.7% 69.5% 73.8%

Adjusted cost/income ratio 58.5% 66.0% 67.0% 65.0%

253 261 266 233

118 133 144 162

371 394 410 395

56.1%
61.0%

67.0% 65.0%
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1H24 2H24 1H25 2H25

Staff expenses (in €m) Other expenses (in €m) C/I ratio



Delivering results: FTE optimisation and structural savings are materialising
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Total number of FTEs

In € millions 2024 2025 1H25 2H25

Total operating expenses 1,140 874 425 443

Incidental items and regulatory levies -386 -65 -6 -53

Total operating expenses excl. incidental items & levies 754 809 419 390

Structural cost base 730 741 386 355

Temporary costs until end 2027 24 68 33 35

Operating expenses

• At YE24, we announced a reduction in the number of FTEs by 700-750 based on 

the reference point of 4,500 jobs as at 30 June 2024. As per 1 January 2026, the 

total number of FTEs amounted to 3,865, of which 3,484 structural FTEs, 

confirming that our announced ambition has been fully realised

• Total FTEs included 381 temporary FTEs covering remediation work, focusing on 

anti-financial crime-related topics. These temporary FTEs are expected to support 

ASN Bank until YE27 and are largely provisioned for

4,262 3,811 3,484

95
381

381

4,500 4,357 4,192
3,865

~2,900

30 Jun '24 31 Dec '24 31 Dec '25 1 Jan '26 2027E

Structural FTEs Temporary FTEs until YE27

• Total operating expenses in 2025 excluding incidental items and levies of €809m, consisted of 

€741m structural costs and €68m temporary costs, which mainly relate to remediation work for 

anti-financial crime and risk management and our transformation programme

• Structural costs in 2025 were positively influenced by realised transformation-related cost 

savings of around €35m. This equates to €70m on an annualised basis, which will be fully 

reflected in 2026 figures. Realised cost savings in 2025 were offset by the impact from wage 

inflation and higher IT costs

• The achieved structural cost reduction in 2025 is visible in the structural cost base in 2H25, 

which decreased by €31m compared to 1H25 to €355m



Impairment reversal of €32m, mainly driven by an enhanced ECL model
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51% 54%
50% 51%

2022 2023 2024 2025

• Impairment charges were higher than in 2024 but still showed a reversal of €32m, 

largely driven by the implementation of an enhanced ECL model, which predicts 

lower losses than its predecessor, and increased house prices

• The average LtV of residential mortgages stood at 51% (YE24: 50%)

Average LtV residential mortgages

Scenarios as at 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2025

2026 2027 2026 2027

Relative change in house price index (HPI) 1.4% 3.5% 3.7% 4.8%

Unemployment rate 4.4% 4.5% 4.1% 4.1%

Number of bankruptcies (monthly) 490 502 401 402

Residential mortgage portfolio – 
stage 2 & 3 ratios

4.8% 5.3%

12.9% 13.0%

0.9% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8%

2022 2023 2024 2025

Stage 2 Stage 3

In € millions 2024 2025 1H25 2H25

Residential mortgages -48 -38 -8 -30

SME loans -7 -3 -3 --

Consumer loans -- 1 -- 1

Other corporate and government loans 5 10 2 8

Loans and advances to banks -1 -1 1 -2

Investments -- -1 1 -2

Total impairment charges -51 -32 -7 -25

Cost of risk residential mortgages -0.09% -0.07% -0.03% -0.11%

Cost of risk total loans -0.09% -0.05% -0.03% -0.07%

Impairment charges

Base scenario macroeconomic parameters
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Capital position robust with capital ratios above our minimum targets
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Total capital ratio Risk-weighted assets 
(in € billions)

5.1% 5.2% 5.1%

31 Dec 24 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25

Leverage ratio

RWA density residential mortgages

20.4% 20.0% 19.8%

28.0% 27.3%
24.1%

31 Dec 24 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25

CET1 capital ratio AT1 Tier 2

• The CET1 capital ratio stood at 19.8%; a 60bps decrease compared to YE24, due to an increase in RWA mainly resulting from asset growth, which offset higher CET1 capital, mainly 

reflecting 2024 and 1H25 profit retention. The total capital ratio decreased to 24.1% (YE24: 28.0%), mainly due to the redemption of €500m Tier 2 notes

• RWA increased by €1.3bn, of which €0.9bn resulting from residential mortgage volume growth and €0.4bn primarily caused by an increase in exposures to financial institutions and 

increased RWA for operational risk

• Compared to YE24, the leverage ratio remained stable at 5.1%

• Proposed dividend for 2025: €124m, which corresponds to a pay-out ratio of 50% of the net profit attributable to the shareholder

As of 1 January 2025, we report our regulatory capital metrics and risk exposures in line with CRR 3, comparative figures have been adjusted accordingly 



Outlook
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• We expect net interest income in 2026 to increase modestly compared to 2025, driven by commercial growth, partly offset by the full 

impact of the ECB's previous interest rate cuts. We do not expect a further interest rate cut in 2026, but net interest income will 

continue to be sensitive to any changes in the ECB's interest rate policy

• Total operating expenses - excluding incidental items and regulatory levies - are expected to decrease in 2026 due to the full impact 

from cost savings related to the staff reduction in 2025 and anticipated additional staff reduction in 2026. These structural cost 

savings are partly offset by wage inflation, higher IT costs and ongoing additional costs for the remediation of anti-financial crime 

(AFC) and risk management related topics

• Regulatory levies are expected to increase in 2026 as levies in 2025 included a refund of a prior year’s contribution to the Single 

Resolution Fund (SRF)

• The effect of macroeconomic developments on our customers and their financial resilience is uncertain and may, therefore, impact 

our loan loss provisioning levels. Based on the current economic outlook and sound credit quality of our loan portfolio, we expect the 

level of impairment charges on loans and advances to be moderate in 2026

• For the full year 2026 we expect net profit, adjusted for incidental items, to be in line with 2025



Questions & 
Answers



Appendix
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In € millions 2024 2025 1H24 2H24 1H25 2H25

Net interest income 1,240 1,122 625 615 558 564

Net fee and commission income 77 83 36 41 43 40

Other income -9 14 0 -9 11 3

Total income 1,308 1,219 661 647 612 607

Total operating expenses 1,140 874 371 769 425 449

Impairment charges -51 -32 -30 -21 -7 -25

Total expenses 1,089 842 341 748 418 424

Result before tax 219 377 320 -101 194 183

Taxation 75 109 89 -14 56 53

Net result 144 268 231 -87 138 130

Incidental items 283 51 -- 283 11 40

Adjusted net result 427 319 231 196 149 170

Attributable to owners of the parent company 406 299 221 185 139 159

Attributable to holders of AT1 notes 21 21 10 11 10 11

Ratios

Cost/income ratio 87.2% 71.7% 56.1% 118.9% 69.5% 73.8%

Adjusted cost/income ratio 58.5% 66.0% 56.1% 61.0% 67.0% 65.0%

Cost/asset ratio 1.57% 1.18% 1.02% 2.11% 1.17% 1.17%

Net interest margin 1.72% 1.50% 1.75% 1.70% 1.51% 1.49%

Cost of risk residential mortgages -0.09% -0.07% -0.11% -0.08% -0.03% -0.11%

Return on Equity 3.2% 6.3% 11.5% -5.0% 6.6% 6.0%

Adjusted Return on Equity 10.5% 7.6% 11.5% 9.5% 7.2% 7.2%

Summary P&L
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Summary balance sheet

In € millions 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2024 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025

Total assets 74,857 73,168 73,028 71,060 72,520 73,680 75,675 76,664

Cash and balances at central banks 9,111 8,011 10,291 5,891 3,632 2,834 1,454 1,178

Loans and advances to banks 7,444 6,884 3,872 4,671 7,666 6,710 7,347 7,323

Loans and advances to customers 49,363 48,966 49,419 50,847 52,234 54,494 56,145 59,172

Derivatives 2,839 3,302 3,118 2,544 2,398 2,141 1,924 1,789

Investments 5,427 5,591 5,916 6,733 6,161 7,199 8,315 6,809

Tangible and intangible assets 87 85 85 77 68 55 56 48

Tax assets 82 80 63 14 53 0 63 3

Other assets 504 249 264 283 308 247 371 342

Total liabilities and equity 74,857 73,168 73,028 71,060 72,520 73,680 75,675 76,664

Amounts due to customers 58,722 57,150 56,590 54,910 55,906 56,153 57,378 57,811

Amounts due to banks 2,711 2,805 2,669 1,947 1,844 1,401 2,253 1,117

Debt certificates 7,588 7,544 8,019 7,935 8,885 9,322 9,389 11,873

Derivatives 1,037 924 951 1,121 793 1,105 850 509

Tax liabilities 7 19 41 82 14 9 3 2

Other liabilities 529 452 334 430 403 240 271 264

Other provisions 84 66 56 44 34 405 323 263

Participation certificates and subordinated debt 504 500 504 500 505 997 1,015 494

Shareholders’ equity 3,675 3,708 3,864 4,091 4,136 4,048 4,193 4,331



20

Key balance sheet items

In € millions 31 Dec 24 31 Dec 25 Δ YoY

Total assets 73,680 76,664 +4%

Cash and balances at central banks 2,834 1,178 -58%

Loans and advances to customers 54,494 59,172 +9%

- of which residential mortgages 50,835 54,892 +8%

- of which consumer loans 60 70 +17%

- of which SME loans 1,378 1,529 +11%

- of which other, including (semi-) public sector 
loans

2,221 2,681 +21%

Loans and advances to banks 6,710 7,323 +9%

Investments 7,199 6,809 -5%

Amounts due to customers 56,153 57,811 +3%

- of which household deposits 45,638 47,330 +4%

- of which other amounts due to customers 10,514 10,481 -0%

Amounts due to banks 1,401 1,117 -20%

Debt certificates 9,322 11,873 +27%

Shareholders’ equity 4,048 4,331 +7%

• In 2025, the balance sheet total increased by €3.0bn to €76.7bn (+4%), largely as a 

result of a €4.7bn increase in loans to customers, partly compensated by a decrease in 

cash by €1.7bn. On the liability side, this was mainly reflected in €1.7bn growth in 

amounts due to customers and an increase in debt certificates by €2.6bn

• Loans and advances to customers increased by €4.7bn, mainly reflecting a €4.1bn rise 

in residential mortgages as a result of €4.5bn commercial growth, partly offset by a 

€0.5bn decrease in IFRS fair value adjustments. In addition, SME loans grew by €151m 

to €1.5bn and other corporate and government loans increased by €0.5bn to €2.7bn

• As a result of cash management activities, loans and advances to banks increased by 

€0.6bn to €7.3bn and investments decreased by €0.4bn to €6.8bn

• Total amounts due to customers rose by €1.7bn to €57.8bn, largely related to 

increased amounts due to households (+€1.7bn), driven by an increase in deposits 

due on demand in a higher savings market

• Debt certificates increased by €2.6bn due to the issuance of commercial paper and 

green senior non-preferred notes

• Shareholders’ equity increased by €283m to €4.3bn, due to the addition of the 2025 

net profit (€268m) and an increase in the fair value reserve (€36m), partly offset by 

the payment of AT1 coupon (€21m)
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31 December 2024 30 June 2025 31 December 2025

in € millions Gross 
amount

Loan loss 
provision

Coverage 
ratio

Gross 
amount

Loan loss 
provision

Coverage 
ratio

Gross 
amount

Loan loss 
provision

Coverage 
ratio

Stage 1 48,276 31 0.1% 51,200 19 0.0% 52,776 12 0.0%

- of which residential mortgages 44,807 25 0.1% 47,828 14 0.0% 48,658 7 0.0%

- of which consumer loans 44 -- 0.0% 47 -- 0.0% 54 -- 0.0%

- of which SME loans 1,257 3 0.2% 1,386 3 0.2% 1,437 3 0.2%

- of which other corporate and government loans 2,168 3 0.1% 1,939 2 0.1% 2,627 2 0.1%

Stage 2 6,890 32 0.5% 5,736 40 0.7% 7,463 36 0.5%

- of which residential mortgages 6,723 24 0.4% 5,581 33 0.6% 7,358 31 0.4%

- of which consumer loans 15 -- 0.0% 14 -- 0.0% 16 -- 0.0%

- of which SME loans 104 8 7.7% 84 6 7.1% 74 5 6.8%

- of which other corporate and government loans 48 -- 0.0% 57 1 1.8% 15 -- 0.0%

Stage 3 558 79 14.2% 567 79 13.9% 555 37 6.7%

- of which residential mortgages 473 31 6.6% 468 30 6.4% 466 15 3.2%

- of which consumer loans 8 7 87.5% 7 7 100.0% 6 6 100.0%

- of which SME loans 32 4 12.5% 27 3 11.1% 30 4 13.3%

- of which other corporate and government loans 45 37 82.2% 65 39 60.0% 53 12 22.6%

Total stage 1, 2, 3 55,724 142 0.3% 57,503 138 0.2% 60,794 85 0.1%

- of which residential mortgages 52,003 80 0.2% 53,877 77 0.1% 56,482 53 0.1%

- of which consumer loans 67 7 10.4% 68 7 10.3% 76 6 7.9%

- of which SME loans1 1,393 15 1.1% 1,497 12 0.8% 1,541 12 0.8%

- of which other corporate and government loans 2,261 40 1.8% 2,061 42 2.0% 2,695 14 0.5%

IFRS value adjustments2 -1,088 -- -- -1,220 -- -- -1,537 -- --

Total loans and advances to customers 54,636 142 0.3% 56,283 138 0.2% 59,257 85 0.1%

Off-balance sheet items3 3,044 8 0.3% 3,317 6 0.2% 3,587 4 0.1%

Total on and off-balance sheet items 57,680 150 0.3% 59,600 144 0.2% 62,844 89 0.1%

Breakdown of loans and advances to customers

[1] Gross SME loans include mortgage-backed 
loans for a gross amount of € 1,511 million
[2] Consisting of fair value adjustments from 
hedge accounting and amortisations 
[3] Off-balance sheet items: liabilities from 
irrevocable facilities, guarantees and repurchase 
commitments
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Quality of residential mortgages

[1] Stage 2/3 loan loss
provision as a % of stage 2/3 
gross exposure
[2] Impairment charges as a % 
of average gross exposure -/- 
IFRS adjustments  

in € millions 31 Dec 2021 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2024 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025

Gross loans 47,208 47,991 48,272 48,467 49,201 50,551 52,003 53,877 56,842

- of which stage 1 45,102 46,105 45,499 45,213 46,138 47,789 44,807 47,828 46,658

- of which stage 2 1,575 1,462 2,320 2,785 2,590 2,266 6,723 5,581 7,358

- of which stage 3 531 424 453 469 473 496 473 468 466

Loan loss provisions 73 73 98 114 118 96 80 77 53

- of which stage 1 32 43 38 33 37 26 25 14 7

- of which stage 2 24 16 31 39 39 28 24 33 31

- of which stage 3 17 14 29 42 42 42 31 30 15

Stage 2 as a % of gross loans 3.3% 3.0% 4.8% 5.7% 5.3% 4.5% 12.9% 10.4% 13.0%

Stage 2 coverage ratio¹ 1.5% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.4%

Stage 3 as a % of gross loans 1.1% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8%

Stage 3 coverage ratio¹ 3.2% 3.3% 6.4% 9.0% 8.9% 8.5% 6.6% 6.4% 3.2%

Net loans excluding IFRS adjustments 47,135 47,918 48,174 48,353 49,083 50,455 51,923 53,800 56,429

IFRS adjustments 810 -1.353 -2,040 -1,884 -1,316 -1,567 -1,088 -1,220 -1,537

Total net loans 47,945 46,565 46,134 46,469 47,767 48,888 50,835 52,850 54,892

Irrevocable loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts 2,329 2,059 1,940 1,826 1,852 1,797 1,971 2,282 2,632

Provision off-balance sheet items 7 8 8 6 6 4 5 4 1

Coverage ratio off-balance sheet items 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0%

Total gross on and off-balance sheet exposure 49,537 50,050 50,212 50,293 51,053 52,348 53,974 56,159 59,114

Impairment charges -58 -2 17 9 9 -28 -48 -8 -30

Provision as a % of gross loans 0.15% 0.15% 0.20% 0.24% 0.24% 0.19% 0.15% 0.14% 0.09%

Cost of risk2 -0.10% -0.01% 0.04% 0.04% 0.02% -0.11% -0.09% -0.03% -0.07%
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Residential mortgage portfolio

Residential mortgages
by redemption type

Residential mortgages by 
fixed-term maturity

Interest-only 
(100%)

16%

Interest-only 
(partially)

22%

Linear
2%

Annuity
51%

Bank savings
5%

Investments
3%

Other
1%

1% 3% 5%

58%

32%

1%

Floating
rate

≥ 1 & < 5 
yrs fixed

≥ 5 & < 10 
yrs fixed

≥ 10 & < 15 
yrs fixed

≥ 15 yrs 
fixed

Other

5.5 

1.8 2.1 
1.5 

1.1 1.0 0.8 
0.3 0.3 0.4 0.7 

1.3 
2.2 

2.6 2.8 
3.6 

5.6 5.4 

3.5 

5.5 

7.9 

Annuity Interest-only (100%) Interest-only (partially) Investment / Life insurance Linear Bank savings

5.5 

1.8 2.1 
1.5 

1.1 1.0 0.8 
0.3 0.3 0.4 0.7 

1.3 
2.2 

2.6 2.8 
3.6 

5.6 5.4 

3.5 

5.5 

7.9 

Floating rate ≥ 1 & < 5 yrs fixed ≥ 5 & < 10 yrs fixed ≥ 10 & < 15 yrs fixed ≥ 15 yrs fixed

Residential mortgages by year of origination and redemption type 
(in € billions)

Residential mortgages by year of origination and fixed-rate term 
(in € billions) 

Residential mortgages by 
LtV bucket

83%

15%

1% 0% 0%

≤ 75% >75% 
≤100%

>100% 
≤110%

>110% 
≤125%

>125%
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Quality of SME loans

[1] Stage 2/3 loan loss
provision as a % of stage 2/3 
gross exposure
[2] Impairment charges as a % 
of average gross exposure -/- 
IFRS adjustments  

in € millions 31 Dec 2021 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2024 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025

Gross loans 841 975 1,085 1,163 1,235 1,318 1,393 1,497 1,541

- of which stage 1 663 838 933 1,017 1,069 1,257 1,257 1,386 1,437

- of which stage 2 112 90 106 105 127 105 104 84 74

- of which stage 3 66 47 46 41 39 36 32 27 30

Loan loss provisions 23 21 24 22 22 19 15 12 12

- of which stage 1 6 3 6 6 5 3 3 3 3

- of which stage 2 4 6 7 7 9 8 8 6 5

- of which stage 3 13 12 11 9 8 8 4 3 4

Stage 2 as a % of gross loans 13.3% 9.2% 9.8% 9.0% 10.3% 8.0% 7.5% 5.6% 4.8%

Stage 2 coverage ratio¹ 3.6% 6.7% 6.6% 6.7% 7.1% 7.6% 7.7% 7.1% 6.8%

Stage 3 as a % of gross loans 7.8% 4.8% 4.2% 3.5% 3.2% 2.7% 2.3% 2.8% 1.9%

Stage 3 coverage ratio¹ 19.7% 25.5% 23.9% 22.0% 20.5% 22.2% 12.5% 1.8% 13.3%

Total net loans 818 954 1,061 1,141 1,213 1,299 1,378 1,485 1,529

Irrevocable loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts 123 126 139 120 141 168 180 159 155

Provision off-balance sheet items 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1

Coverage ratio off-balance sheet items 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6%

Total gross on and off-balance sheet exposure 864 1,101 1,224 1,283 1,376 1,486 1,577 1,656 1,696

Impairment charges -12 -2 2 -2 -1 -2 -7 -3 -3

Provision as a % of gross loans 2.7% 2.2% 2.2% 1.9% 1.8% 1.4% 1.1% 0.8% 0.8%

Cost of risk2 -1.56% -0.32% 0.21% -0.41% -0.09% -0.33% -0.50% -0.40% -0.20%
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Quality of consumer loans

in € millions 31 Dec 2021 30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2024 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025

Gross loans 52 52 54 57 59 58 67 68 76

- of which stage 1 28 24 22 20 18 38 44 47 54

- of which stage 2 14 19 23 28 33 12 15 14 16

- of which stage 3 10 9 9 9 8 8 8 7 6

Loan loss provisions 10 10 9 8 8 8 7 7 6

- of which stage 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- of which stage 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

- of which stage 3 10 9 8 8 7 8 7 7 6

Stage 2 as a % of gross loans 26.9% 36.5% 42.6% 49.1% 55.9% 20.7% 22.4% 20.6% 21.1%

Stage 2 coverage ratio¹ 0.0% 5.3% 4.3% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Stage 3 as a % of gross loans 19.2% 17.3% 16.7% 15.8% 13.6% 13.8% 11.9% 10.3% 7.9%

Stage 3 coverage ratio¹ 100.0% 100.0% 88.9% 88.9% 87.5% 100.0% 87.5% 100.0% 100.0%

Total net loans 42 42 45 49 51 50 60 61 70

Irrevocable loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts 415 408 398 386 369 363 356 349 343

Provision off-balance sheet items 5 4 5 4 3 2 2 2 2

Coverage ratio off-balance sheet items 1.2% 1.0% 1.3% 1.0% 0.8% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

Total gross on and off-balance sheet exposure 467 460 452 443 428 421 423 417 419

Impairment charges 3 -2 -3 -1 -2 -- -- -- 1

Provision as a % of gross loans 19.7% 19.2% 16.7% 14.0% 13.6% 13.8% 10.4% 10.3% 7.9%

Cost of risk2 0.65% -0.85% -0.65% -0.45% -0.45% -0.28% -0.06% -0.27% 0.24%

[1] Stage 2/3 loan loss
provision as a % of stage 2/3 
gross exposure
[2] Impairment charges as a % 
of average gross exposure -/- 
IFRS adjustments  
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Sound funding & liquidity profile

Capital market funding maturities (in € billions)

Funding mix
• The share of retail funding was lower at 82% 

(YE24: 84%) due to an increase of Commercial 
Paper

• The Loan-to-Deposit (LtD) ratio increased to 
104% due to €4.5bn loan growth. Deposits 
increased by €1.6bn

• The instantly available liquidity position 
decreased to €12.5bn, mainly resulting from 
the LtD-increase lowering available liquidity. At 
the same time, available liquidity remains partly 
invested in the money market as part of 
optimising risk/returns

• The LCR and NSFR remained well above 100%

Issuance guidance 2026

Issuance guidance – subject to balance sheet 
developments:

• At least one benchmark €500m Covered Bond

• 1 or 2 benchmark €500m SNP notes

• EUR AT1 notes is an option

Liquidity position

in € millions 2024 2025

Central bank reserves 3,281 1,677

Sovereigns 1,378 1,389

Regional/local governments & Supranationals 2,118 2,109

Eligible retained RMBS 4,549 4,932

Other liquid assets 2,029 2,412

Total liquidity position 13,355 12,519

Key liquidity indicators

2024 2025

LCR 191% 194%

NSFR 157% 142%

Loan-to-Deposit ratio 99% 104%

Retail funding - 82%

AT1 and Tier 2 capital instruments - 1%

Senior non-preferred - 5%

Senior preferred - 0%

Covered bonds - 7%

RMBS - 0%

Commercial Paper - 5%

€70.2bn 
(2025)

1.7 1.8 

0.5 

3.2 

2.4 

2026 2027 2028 2029-2033 2034+

AT1 and Tier 2 capital instruments Senior non-preferred

Senior preferred Covered bonds

RMBS
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Investment portfolio

[1] Other in 2025 mainly consists of 
Finland, Luxembourg, Norway and 
Canada

Breakdown by country 

Breakdown by maturityBreakdown by sector

In € billions 2024 % 2025 %

Sovereigns 4.3 59% 3.5 51%

Financials 1.8 26% 2.1 32%

Corporates 1.1 15% 1.2 17%

Other 0.0 0% 0.0 0%

Total 7.2 100% 6.8 100%

In € billions 2024 % 2025 %

AAA 3.6 50% 3.9 58%

AA 1.5 21% 1.1 16%

A 1.3 18% 1.5 22%

BBB 0.4 6% 0.3 4%

< BBB 0.0 0% 0.0 0%

No rating 0.3 5% 0.0 0%

Total 7.2 100% 6.8 100%

In € billions 2024 % 2025 %

< 3 months 0.5 7% 0.4 6%

< 1 year 0.8 11% 0.5 7%

< 3 years 1.5 21% 1.6 23%

< 5 years 1.4 19% 1.5 22%

< 10 years 2.6 36% 2.4 35%

< 15 years 0.2 3% 0.2 3%

> 15 years 0.2 3% 0.3 4%

Total 7.2 100% 6.8 100%

Breakdown by rating

In € millions 2024 % 2025 %

Netherlands 1,359 19% 1,536 23%

Germany 1,610 23% 1,572 23%

Other¹ 1,465 20% 1,185 17%

Japan 323 5% -- 0%

France 949 13% 1,033 15%

Belgium 820 11% 934 14%

Austria 227 3% 218 3%

Spain 362 5% 248 4%

Ireland 45 1% 45 1%

Italy 23 0% 23 0%

Total 7,183 100% 6,794 100%
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MREL ratio 
(as a % of leverage ratio exposure; LRE)

4.7% 4.7%

0.4% 0.4%

1.4%
0.6%

4.1%

3.9%

2024 2025

CET1 capital AT1 Tier 2 SNP notes ≥ 1yr

ASN Bank operates well above its MREL requirements

• On 18 December 2025, the National Resolution Authority (NRA) updated the Minimum 

Requirement for Own Funds and Eligible Liabilities (MREL) requirements for ASN Bank

• The MREL requirement based on the leverage ratio exposure (LRE) amounts to 7.91% and 

the MREL requirement based on RWA to 21.56%, excluding the Combined Buffer 

Requirement. Both the LRE and RWA MREL requirements are to be fully met with 

subordinated instruments (Tier 1 capital, Tier 2 capital and senior non-preferred (SNP) 

notes with a residual contractual maturity of at least 1 year)

• The non-risk-weighted MREL requirement is more restrictive for ASN Bank than the risk-

weighted MREL requirement

• As at 31 December 2025, ASN Bank operates well above its MREL requirements

• In 2025, total capital and eligible SNP liabilities fell by €0.3bn to €7.4bn. This was the 

result of €0.5bn of outstanding SNP debt no longer being MREL eligible and the call of an 

outstanding green Tier 2 capital instrument of €0.5bn, partly compensated by a €165m 

increase in CET1 capital and the issuance of €0.5bn in green SNP debt

• As at 31 December 2025, the non-risk-weighted MREL ratio based on the LRE stood at 

9.6% (YE24: 10.6%), including total capital and SNP liabilities eligible for MREL

• The risk-weighted MREL ratio, based on total capital and eligible SNP liabilities, stood at 

40.6% (YE24: 45.7%)

9.6%

10.6%

7.91% 
MREL requirement



29

4.5% 4.5%

1.5%

2.0%

3.5%

2.0%

2.5%

2.5%

0.3%

0.3%

1.9%

1.9%

Total capital
requirement

CET1
requirement

P2G & Mgt
buffer

CET1
objective

2025
CET1 ratio

Pillar 1 CET1 Pillar 1 AT1 Pillar 1 Tier 2

Pillar 2 Capital conservation buffer O-SII buffer

Countercyclical capital buffer

Overall Capital Requirement and CET1 ratio 

ASN Bank meets its Overall Capital Requirement

• ASN Bank is currently required to meet a minimum total capital ratio of 16.2% 

(Overall Capital Requirement, OCR), of which at least 11.1% is required to be 

composed of CET1 capital. This obligation stems from the Supervisory Review and 

Evaluation Process (SREP) as performed by the ECB in 2025

• Based on the current capital requirements and the capital position as at 31 

December 2025, the Maximum Distributable Amount (MDA) trigger level amounts 

to 11.8% of CET1 capital, including a 0.5% Additional Tier 1 (AT1) shortfall and a 

0.2% Tier 2 shortfall

• In case of a breach of the MDA trigger level, the maximum amount available 

for dividend payments and/or AT1 coupon distributions would be restricted

• As at 31 December 2025, ASN Bank’s CET1 ratio stood at 19.8%

11.1%

16.2%

19.8%

≥17%5.9%
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3503 RK Utrecht 
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